
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
To:   Councillors Reiner, Rosenstiel and Stuart 

 
Despatched: 28th March 2012 
  
Date: Wednesday, 11 April 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

AGENDA 
1   APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3   HEARING PROCEDURE   

4   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
TO BE GRANTED: WEST CORNWALL PASTY CO. LIMITED, 15 
MARKET HILL, CAMBRIDGE, CB2 3NP  (Pages 1 - 50) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with Smart 

Phones) 
Location 

 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is 
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street 
and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 
1, Committee 2 and the Council 
Chamber) are on the first floor, and are 
accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts, which 
will be closed to the public, but the 
reasons for excluding the press and 
public will be given.  
 
To speak at a Licensing hearing, you 
must have made a representation during 
the consultation period on the relevant 
application and registered your intention 
to speak with the Licensing department 
prior to the hearing.  
 
The Licensing department can be 
contacted on 01223 457000 or 
licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 
For general advice about speaking at 
committees please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 

 

Filming, 
recording 
and 

photography 

Filming, recording and photography at 
council meetings is allowed subject to 
certain restrictions and prior agreement 
from the chair of the meeting. 

 



 

 
iii 

 
Requests to film, record or photograph, 
whether from a media 
[...]
tion, representations or notice (as 
applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other 
parties, at the hearing. 

23. In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any information 
given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to appear at the 
hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case 
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party 



 

 
vii 

requesting their appearance, and 
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 

consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective. 
24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into 

private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing 
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.  
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and 
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing, 
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the 
decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Jas Lally  
     Head of Refuse and Environment 
   
 TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 11/04/2012 
   
 WARDS: Market 
 

Consideration Of An Application For A Premises Licence To Be 
Granted: West Cornwall Pasty Co. Limited, 15 Market Hill, Cambridge, 

Cb2 3np 
 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 

Premises Licence to be granted in respect of West Cornwall Pasty 
Co. Limited, 15 Market Hill, Cambridge, CB2 3NP has been received 
from West Cornwall Pasty Co. Limited. The application, which is 
attached to the report as Appendix A, and a plan of the premises, 
which is attached to the report as Appendix B, were served on 
Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) on 17th February 
2012. A copy of the application was also served on each responsible 
authority.  

 
1.2 The applicant is seeking a new premises licence for the following: 
 

Late Night Refreshment (outdoors) 
 Mon – Sat      23:00 to 04:00 
 

 Non standard timings: 
          Bank Holidays   23:00 to 04:00 
 
          Supply of Alcohol (on the premises) 
          Mon – Sat      08:30 to 22:30 
          Sun                08:30 to 21:30 
 

 Non standard timings: 
          Bank Holidays    08:30 to 22:30 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
           
          Opening hours of the premises 
          Mon – Sat       08:30 to 04:00 
          Sun                 08:30 to 22:00 
 

          Non standard timings: 
          Bank Holidays    08:30 to 04:00 

     
     

1.3 The applicant has indicated in part P of the application (Appendix A) 
that the following steps will be taken to promote the four licensing 
objectives: 

  
          General 

1. Policies shall be implemented to ensure reasonable steps are taken 
by the staff to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises in a manner which carries a risk of leading or 
contributing to crime and disorder, public nuisance or harm to 
children.  Examples of such activities which would be avoided would 
include: 

• games or other activities which require/encourage alcohol to be 
drunk in a time limit;  

• drinking as much alcohol as possible; 
• provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol; 
• provision of free or discounted alcohol as a prize to encourage or 

reward the consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less; 
• provision of free or discounted alcohol during a sporting event for the 

outcome of the race/competition, likelihood o
[...]
 four licensing objectives, namely: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

Page 7



 

Report Page No: 8 Agenda Page No: 

 
5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 
(a)  to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and 

those conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified 
to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, 

(b)  to exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(c)  to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; 

(d)  to reject the application. 
 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 

promote the Licensing Objectives.  Each objective has equal 
importance.  In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is 
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  The Council must also fulfil its 
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in 
Cambridge. 

 
 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
a) Financial Implications 

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty 
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central 
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the 
licensing regime. 
 
There are no specific financial implications associated with this 
report. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications  
 
 There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Report Page No: 9 Agenda
[...]
ct 1998 as amended when exercising the functions to give due regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that they reasonably can to prevent, 
crime, disorder, anti-social and other behaviour adversely effecting the local environment, including 
the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area.  
 
Evidence adduced in support of such representations may comprise of, although not exclusively, 
firsthand knowledge of Officers involved in policing the area, statistical analyses  of crime, disorders 
and incidents of anti-social behaviour, as well as Police records from the Commanding and Control 
Logs, Police Crime files, statements and/or CCTV footage.  
 
Signed .                                                                             Date …16/03/2012  

Page 40



 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Consideration Of An Application For A Premises Licence To Be Granted: West Cornwall Pasty Co. Limited, 15 Market Hill, Cambridge, Cb2 3np
	Appendix A application pasty co
	Appendix B plans pasty co
	Appendix C Police rep pasty co
	Appendix D Planning rep pasty co
	Appendix E Interested party Reps (Redacted)




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 11 April 2012 
 10.00  - 11.15 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Benstead, Reiner and Stuart 
 
Officers Present 
Assistant Licensing Officer – Deborah Stoker 
Legal Advisor – Carol Patton 
Committee Manager – Toni Birkin 
 
Present for the applicant: 
Mr Tom Sharpe  
 
Responsible Authorities: 
Police Inspector Steve Poppitt 
 

Change to Published Sub-Committee Membership 
 
Councillor Rosenstiel was unable to attend the meeting and Councillor 
Benstead was in attendance as substitute. 

12/1/Licsub Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Stuart was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  
 

12/2/Licsub Declarations of Interest 
 
No Interests were declared.  
 

12/3/Licsub Hearing Procedure 
 
All parties noted the hearings procedure.  
 

12/4/Licsub Consideration Of An Application For A Premises Licence To 
Be Granted: West Cornwall Pasty Co. Limited, 15 Market Hill, Cambridge, 
Cb2 3np 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

The committee received an application for a premises licence requested by the 
West Cornwall Pasty Company. The Assistant Licensing Officer gave details of 
the application as per the report. Three conditions had been added, with the 
applicants agreement, at the request of Environmental Health. 
 
Tom Sharpe addressed the committee on behalf of the applicant and made the 
following points: 
 

I. The applicant had withdrawn the late night and extended hours 
application. 

II. The venue would only sell premium Cornish ales. 
III. These would only be available to customers ordering full meals. 
IV. There would be no alcohol service to the outside seating area. 
V. The applicant was happy to agree the Responsible Authority’s suggested 

conditions. 
VI. There would be no increase in littering. 

 
In response to members questions the following points were confirmed: 
 
VII. The venue would not add to Cumulative Impact Area issues as the 

venue is already trading and seeking only to add beer sales to the menu. 
VIII. The West Cornwall Pasty Company operates in other sensitive locations 

such as Covent Garden and Twickenham, without problems. However, it 
was not known if these venues are in Cumulative Impact Areas. 

IX. It is intended that beer would be sold in the bottle. However, the 
applicant was flexible about this. 

 
Current opening hours were discussed and agreed to be planning issues and 
not relevant to this committee. 
 
Inspector Poppitt addressed the committee. He stated that he was pleased 
that the late night refreshment application had been withdrawn and that the 
applicant had agreed to the suggested conditions. He had no further 
objections. 
 
Members retired at 10.25 am and returned at 11.10 am.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously)  
 
To grant the licence as applied for (alcohol only), as per the conditions 
proposed by the applicant, the conditions proposed by the Police (apart from 
suggested conditions 8, 9 and 10 which would not apply as the licence would 



Licensing Sub Committee  Wednesday, 11 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

not allow sale of alcohol in the outside seating areas), the conditions proposed 
by the Environmental Protection Team Leader, the mandatory conditions and 
one additional condition added at the hearing: 
 
Supply of Alcohol (on the premises) 
Monday to Saturday        08:30 to 22:30 
Sunday                             08:30 to 21:30 
 
Non standard timings: 
Bank Holidays                 08:30 to 22:30 
 
Opening hours of the premises 
Monday to Saturday        08:30 to 22:30 
Sunday                             08:30 to 21:30 
 
Non standard timings: 
Bank Holidays                 08:30 to 22:30         
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


